
 
 

 
 
 

 

North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.00 pm, FRIDAY, 31ST JULY, 2020 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

EirianRoberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 24/7/20) 

Complete Agenda



 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

Voting Members 
 

Councillors 
 

Hugh Evans Denbighshire County Council 
Llinos Medi Huws Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Mark Pritchard Wrexham County Borough Council 
Ian B. Roberts Flintshire County Council 
Dyfrig L. Siencyn Gwynedd Council 
Sam Rowlands Conwy County Borough Council 

 

Advisers - Non-voting  
 

Dafydd Evans Grwp Llandrillo Menai 
Maria Hinfelaar Glyndwr University 
Yana Williams Coleg Cambria 
Jim Jones North Wales and Mersey Dee 

Business Council 
Askar Sheibani Business Delivery Board 
Professor Iwan Davies Bangor University 

 

Chief Officers - Non-voting  
 

Annwen Morgan Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Iwan Davies Conwy County Borough Council 
Colin Everett Flintshire County Council 
Judith Greenhalgh Denbighshire County Council 
Ian Bancroft Wrexham County Borough Council 
Dilwyn Williams Gwynedd Council 

 

Officers in Attendance 
 

Dafydd L. Edwards Section 151 Officer 
Iwan G. Evans Monitoring Officer 
Alwen Williams Programme Director 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of personal interest.  

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 - 10 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
12th June, 2020 be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

11 - 22 

 Report by Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Operations Manager. 

 
 

6.   GOVERNANCE AGREEMENT 2 
 

23 - 27 

 Report by Iwan G. D. Evans, Monitoring Officer – Host Authority. 

 
 

7.   NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL - ENGAGEMENT WITH THE 
PRIVATE SECTOR 
 

28 - 35 

 Report by Alwen Williams, Programme Director. 

 
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The Chairman shall propose that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the discussion on the following item due to the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14, Part 4, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. This paragraph is 
relevant as the contents of the item includes confidential and commercially 
sensitive information on the projects. This is relevant to the situation of the 
Councils, but also in particular the parties who are seeking, or are partners 
to the projects in the Growth Deal Programmes. 

 

 

9.   PROJECT BASELINE REVIEW 
 

 

 Report to be circulated separately for Board members only. 

 
 

 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/06/20 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/06/20 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members - Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Ian Roberts 
(Flintshire Council), Sam Rowlands (Conwy County Borough Council), Mark Pritchard (Wrexham 
County Borough Council) and Dyfrig L. Siencyn (Gwynedd Council) (Chair).   
 
Advisors – Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr University), Prof. 
David Thomas (Bangor University), Steve Jackson (Coleg Cambria), Jim Jones (North Wales 
Mersey Dee Business Council) and Askar Sheibani (Business Delivery Board). 
 
Chief Officers - Annwen Morgan (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Judith Greenhalgh (Denbighshire Council), Ian Bancroft (Wrexham County 
Borough Council), Dilwyn Williams (Gwynedd Council), Colin Everett (Flintshire Council).  
 
Officers in attendance - Alwen Williams (Programme Director), Dafydd Edwards (Statutory 
Finance Officer), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Jane Richardson (Chair of the Executive 
Officers Group), Hedd Vaughan-Evans (Operations Manager) and Annes Siôn (Democracy 
Services Officer). 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 No apologies were received. 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received.  

 
 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None to note.  

 
 
4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of the EAB held on 24 January 

2020, as a true record.   
 

 
5.   HEADS OF TERMS 

 
 The report was submitted by Alwen Williams - Programme Director.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the completion of the Heads of Terms.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/06/20 

 
The Heads of Terms Agreement had been drafted by both Governments in the context of 
the Proposition Document and in line with the offer from the NWEAB within the 
Implementation Plan. The NWEAB had discussed and approved the draft document 
during meetings on 26 July and 6 September 2019. With the publication of the final 
document, the document was formally submitted to the Board to be noted publically.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that it was a signed version of the Heads of Terms 
agreement prepared in the context of the Proposition Document and Implementation 
Plan. It was noted that a decision was needed to note that the Heads of Terms had been 
completed.  
 
During the discussion the following matters were raised: 

 It was emphasised that signing the Heads of Terms was significant as it 
showed the clear commitment of both Governments to the work of the 
Ambition Board. It was also added that the Heads of Terms displayed a 
good partnership with both Governments and it was noted that the Board 
looked forward to signing the final document before the end of the year.   

 
 

 
6.   PROGRAMME GOVERNANCE 

 
 The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans - Operations Manager. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Resolved to: 

 Endorse the principle of adopting a programme and project management 
approach to the delivery of the North Wales Growth Deal, including the 
establishment of Programme Boards to oversee operational delivery. 

 Approve the proposed delivery structure as set out in Appendix 1 and the 
proposed Programme Board Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 2. 

 Approve the appointment of Programme SROs and Deputy SROs as set out in 
Appendix 3 and appoint a Lead Member from the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board to sit on each Programme Board. 

 Note that the existing sub-groups for Energy and Digital, will be replaced by the 
Programme Board once established. 

 Delegate authority to the Programme Director in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer and the Executive Support Group to implement the programme 
governance arrangements and make all other appointments to the Programme 
Boards. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The NWEAB needed to adopt a programme governance model based on best practice 
to ensure the successful delivery of the North Wales Growth Deal.  
 
Given the scale and complexity of the partnership and the portfolio of work to be 
delivered, the need to establish a clear model for portfolio, programme and project 
governance was expressed.  
  
 

Page 5



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/06/20 

DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, and the decision noted. The importance of project governance 
was stressed not for arrangements but for the vision. It was noted that the model was 
based on a best practice approach for managing projects and was built on the present 
structure.  
 
It was explained that the main change was the establishment of the programme board 
which would replace the sub-groups. These would not be formal sub-boards of the 
NWEAB, rather, programme boards which would oversee work and propose 
recommendations not make decisions. Attention was drawn to the structure and it was 
explained which Members would be Lead Members for each programme, who would act 
as a link between the boards and the NWEAB.  
 
It was reported that the NWEAB had been identified as a Group to co-ordinate Economic 
Recovery post Covid-19. It was noted that the aim and objective of the Economic 
Recovery Co-ordination Group would be to facilitate the period post Covid.  
 
During the discussion the following matters were raised:- 
· A member enquired how the Recovery Group and NWEAB structure worked 

together and whether there would be an impact on projects. It was noted that four 
themes had been highlighted for the recovery groups across the region and the 
economy was one of these; further information would be sent to the members.  

· It was added that the Board, via the Recovery Group, would set objectives and 
lead on the work but would not respond directly. It was stressed that there would 
be a need to work in partnership with the Government. 

 
 

 
7.   GOVERNANCE AGREEMENT 2 

 
 The report was presented by Iwan Evans - Host Authority Monitoring Officer.  

 
DECISION 
 
To approve the report together with the revised Governance Agreement 2 Project Plan 
subject to receiving an update at the next meeting of the Board.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The agreement of the underlying partnership and governance framework was key to 
agreeing a comprehensive Governance Agreement 2. GA2 is a document which 
primarily codifies the relationship and commitment of the parties, their responsibilities 
and accountability as well as establishing the supporting governance framework. The 
Board was required to scrutinise and agree a schedule for completing this work to 
support the aim of getting a Final Growth Deal Agreement in place by December 2020.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, and it was noted that it had been scheduled for March in order 
to follow the timeframe of the work programme so as to sign the final deal
[...]
ved; 
therefore, members were required to focus on scenario 2 in the budget.  
 
The main changes between the 2019/20 and 2020/21 budget were highlighted, namely 
an increase in staffing costs and a reduction in the budget for project planning, 
development and support. It was added that the Growth Bid Grant Income would be 
received during the year but if it were received during the last quarter, it was confirmed 
they would deal with that at the time.  
 
Attention was drawn to the need to make one-off virements to be funded from the 
reserve fund to fund expenditure under the following headings "Communication and 
Public Relations" and "Project Planning, Development and Support". The Budget was 
discussed and it was noted that it used £272,470 to fund one-off expenditure which 
would leave a balance of £358,000 in the allocated reserve fund to fund future one-off 
costs.  
 
During the discussion the following matters were raised:- 

 The finance team was thanked for their work and it was noted that an 
additional £100,000 needed to be committed to the Project Planning, 
Development and Support heading to ensure that plans were completed.   

 
 

 
11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 DECISION 

 
Resolved to exclude the press and public for the subsequent two items.  
 
 

 
12.   PROJECT BASELINE REVIEW 

 
 DECISION  

 
1. To note the content of the report and the presentation delivered at the meeting. 

 
2. To note that the Final Deal with UK and Welsh Government on the North Wales 

Growth Deal will be based on Programme Business Cases. 
 

3. To agree that the Regional Transport Decarbonisation project be delivered as 
part of the Low Carbon Energy Programme and that no Transport Programme 
business case will be developed as part of the Final Deal agreement. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Programme Office had carried out a baseline review of the fourteen projects and six 
programmes that form part of the North Wales Growth Deal. Following the review, there 
was a need to update the NWEAB on the position of each programme and the process 
to achieve a final deal.  

Page 9



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 12/06/20 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was discussed.  
 

 
13.   BUSINESS DELIVERY BOARD 

 
 DECISION  

 
Owing to the change in context, to postpone proceeding with the process of appointing a 
Chair for the Business Delivery Board in order to give the NWEAB an opportunity to 
consider whether the role of the Business Delivery Board needed to be revised. 
 
A further report will be submitted following a consultation with the private sector and the 
Business Delivery Board. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
Given that six months had passed since the shortlist of candidates had been created, 
that Covid-19 had changed the regional economic context significantly, along with 
changes in viewpoint in terms of the input of both governments to the appointment, the 
NWEAB needed to reflect on the situation and consider how best to proceed. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was discussed.  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 

31st July, 2020 
 

 

TITLE: Risk Management 

AUTHOR: Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Operations Manager 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to update the North Wales Economic Ambition Board on risk 

management arrangements for the delivery of the North Wales Growth Deal. 
 
2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. Adopt the attached Risk Management Framework as set out in Appendix 1 and request the 

Programme Office to develop a Risk Management Strategy in line with the principles in the 
framework as part of the Final Deal package for the North Wales Growth Deal. 

 
2.2. Review and comment on the current Risk Register as set out in Appendix 2 and note that the risk 

register will be revised in line with the new framework. 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

[...]
y 
high 

IMPACT (B) 

 

Key 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HT Heads of Terms 

GO Governance 

FIN Finance 

PO Programme Office 

CSP Commissioned Strategies and Projects 

LP Legal and Procurement 

MP Monitoring and Evaluation 

SEC Stakeholder Engagement and Communication 

Page 20



Version control 
 

Version Date Details of changes or comments  

V1 11/01/2019 Draft developed  

V2 23/01/2019 Draft amended by a small working group 

V3 28/01/2019 
Draft Amended by Stephen Jones for submission to the 

NWEAB Exec Group for comment. 

V4 
29/01/2019 Amendments and Reformatting by Nia Medi Williams 

V5 

V6 30/01/2019 
Amendments by Stephen Jones (on feedback from the 

Lead CEO) 

V7 02/04/2019 
Amendments following the Executive Support Group 

Meeting on 29/03/2019 

V8 02/07/2019 Amendments  

V9  02/09/2019 
Amendments following the NWEAB meeting on 

26/07/2019 

V10 01/10/2019 
Amendments following the Executive Support Group 

Meeting on 06/09/2019 

V11 16/12/2019 
Amendments following the NWEAB meeting on 

15/11/2019 

V1`2  
Update to present to the Executive Group and the 

NWEAB 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 
 

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 

31st July, 2020 
 

 

TITLE: Governance Agreement 2 

AUTHOR: Iwan G. D. Evans, Monitoring Officer – Host Authority 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to present the Board with and up dated GA2 Plan. 
 
2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. Approve the timetable. 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
3.1. The agreement of the partnership is key to agreeing a comprehensive Governance Agreement 2 

(“GA 2”). These matters were reported on to the previous meeting. This report updates the time 
table for the work.  

 
4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1. The proposed GA2 project plan was reported to the NWEAB in May of 2019.  This set out the 

anticipated steps for preparation of the document in preparation for signature of the final growth 
deal. A 
[...]
s and 
understanding of the 
journey to Heads of 
Terms and the next 
steps.  

Report to democratic processes 
and Partners on proposed 
models and final documents 

01/10/2020 30/11/2020 
Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 

 

Scrutiny Committees 
to be held in October 
with Cabinet and Full 
Council in November.  

Secure Agreement on final draft 

This will be 
determined 
by 
development 
of the wider 
project and 
maturity of 
information 
and 
consensus on 
key elements 
which will 
feed into the 
agreement. 

November 
2020 

Legal  Outcome of the above 

Page 26



 

Prepare final draft for 
confirmation and approvals. 

This will have 
to be 
in  accordanc
e with 
overall Work 
Programme 

November/De
cember 2020 

Legal   
Should be a formality 
following the previous 
actions 

Complete Agreement 

In parallel 
with 
approvals 
process for 
Growth Deal. 

December 
2020 

Legal   
Should be a formality 
following the previous 
actions 

 
 

Page 27



 
 

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 

31st July, 2020 
 

 

TITLE: North Wales Growth Deal - Engagement with the Private Sector  

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Programme Director 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To present an overview of the current relationship and engagement channels between the North 

Wales Economic Ambition Board and the private sector in North Wales (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2. To present an update to members on the status of the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council 

as a partner of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board (Appendix 2). 
 
1.3. To present a proposed draft Terms of Reference presented for consideration by the interim Chair 

of the Business Delivery Group (Appendix 3). 
 
1.4. To propose next steps and approach to strengthening the relationship, engagement and 

involvement of the private sector in the North Wales Growth Deal (Appendix 4). 
 
2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. To note the status of the current relationships and engagement channels with the Private Sector. 
 
2.2. To note the intent of the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council to withdraw as a partner of 

the North Wales Economic Ambition Board. 
 
2.3. To note a draft Terms of Reference presented by the interim Chair of the Business Delivery Group 

and to ask for a further report by the Programme Director in consultation with the Host Authority’s 
Monitoring Officer on proposed revisions to the terms of reference for the Business Delivery Group 
adopted by the Economic Ambition Board. 

 
2.4. To endorse the proposed next steps and actions to improve private sector engagement and 

understanding. 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
3.1. A decision is required in order to enable the Programme Office to invest in designing and delivering 

mechanisms for enhancing engagement with the private sector in North Wales.  
 
4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1. The Growth Deal projects are designed to help the region to overcome the barriers to investment 

currently faced by the private sector. The approach to deliver the Growth Deal successfully is 
founded on a strong and collaborative relationship between the Welsh and UK Governments, 
regional partners and the private sector.  

  Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 

4.2. From the outset, the North Wales Economic Ambition Board has comprised the North Wales 
Mersey Dee Business Council as a partner. This relationship has enabled the business community, 
who are members of the NWMD Business Council, to have their voice represented.  

 
4.3. Play a central role in supporting, challenging and advising the design and delivery of key 

interventions to address those barriers and issues.  
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. None. 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. Although active in the work of the Economic Ambition Board the North Wales Mersey Dee 

Business Council were not parties to Governance Agreement 1. 
 
7. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. None. 
 
8. IMPACT ON EQUALITIES 
 
8.1. None. 
 
9. C
[...]
 the 

NWEAB given the circumstances outlined by the North Wales Mersey Dee Business 
Council. 

 
4. Assess and implement options to work with existing Growth Deal partners on a joined up 

approach to building private sector engagement and involvement. This should feel like a 
movement which once it gains understanding and support will build momentum and 
support in the run up to achieving a final deal this year. 

 

Page 35


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 RISK MANAGEMENT
	ITEM 5 - Appendix 1
	ITEM 5 - Appendix 2

	6 GOVERNANCE AGREEMENT 2
	7 NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL - ENGAGEMENT WITH THE PRIVATE SECTOR



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 31/07/20 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 31/07/20 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members - Councillors:- Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council), Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Mark Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council), Ian B.Roberts 
(Flintshire Council), Sam Rowlands (Conwy County Borough Council) and Dyfrig L.Siencyn 
(Gwynedd Council) (Chair). 
 
Advisors – Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Aulay Mackenzie (Glyndwr University), Garry 
Reid (Bangor University) and Askar Sheibani (Business Delivery Board). 
 
Chief Officers - Dylan Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Colin Everett (Flintshire Council), Judith Greenhalgh (Denbighshire Council), 
Steve Bayley (Wrexham County Borough Council) and Dilwyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).   
 
Officers in attendance - Dafydd Edwards (Statutory Finance Officer - Host Authority), Iwan Evans 
(Monitoring Officer - Host Authority), Alwen Williams (Programme Director), Hedd Vaughan-
Evans (Operations Manager), Jane Richardson (Chair of the Executive Officers Group), Nia Medi 
Williams (Operations Officer) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Nia Medi Williams was congratulated on her appointment as Operations Officer within the 
Programme Office. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr University), Professor Iwan Davies (Bangor University), Yana 
Williams (Coleg Cambria), Annwen Morgan (Isle of Anglesey County Council) and Ian 
Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough Council). 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

No declarations of personal interest were received.  
 
3. URGENT ITEMS  
 

None to note.  
 
4. MINUTES  
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of the NWEAB held on 12 June, 
2020 as a true record.  
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans - Operations Manager. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a)  To adopt the Risk Management Framework attached to the report and as 

outlined in Appendix 1, and ask the Programme Office to adapt the format in 
accordance with the points noted in the discussion and develop a Risk 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 31/07/20 

Management Strategy in accordance with the principles in the framework as 
part of the final package for the North Wales Growth Deal. 

(b)  To note that a report reviewing the content of the risk register in accordance 
with the new framework will be submitted to the next meeting of the Board. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Programme Office needed to set effective risk management arrangements in order to 
ensure the successful delivery of the North Wales Growth Deal. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, which provided an update to the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board on risk management arrangements in order to deliver the North Wales 
Growth Deal.    
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations and the 
consultations held.  
 
It was explained that this was a report on the Management Framework, and not on the risks 
themselves, and that the risks would be discussed at the next meeting. It was noted that the 
two biggest risks were the capacity and support of the private sector, due to the effects of 
Covid-19. 
 
During the discussion, it was noted that the Risk Management Framework should be 
praised, but a suggestion was made that the following should be added to the template:- 
 

 Risk trend column (better, worse or static); 

 A column noting how quickly unmitigated risks would have an impact (immediately, 
in the short-term or medium-term).   

 A second traffic lights column showing the risk level as a result of implementing 
steps to improve the situation. 

 
In response, it was noted that it was intended to work on an amended template which would 
include scores and trends of unmitigated risks, while also incorporating the above-
mentioned suggestions. 
 
It was noted that Appendix 2 did not refer to a change of direction by the Government. In 
response, it was noted that it was the framework alone that was under consideration at this 
meeting, and that the risk register would be discussed at the next meeting. 
 
The framework, with the observations noted, was agreed to, accepting that a report on the 
risk position would be submitted at the next meeting.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE AGREEMENT 2 
 
The report was submitted by Iwan G.D.Evans, Monitoring Officer - Host Authority. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the timetable. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The agreement of the partnership was key to agreeing on a comprehensive Governance 
Agreement 2 ("GA2"). These issues had been reported to the previous meeting. This report 
updated the timetable for the work. 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 31/07/20 

DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, which presented the updated GA2 Plan to the Board and 
reported on the outcomes of the Governance Workshop. 
 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations, timetable, legal 
implications and the consultations held. 
 
It was noted that it was intended to report on proposed models and final documentation to 
scrutiny committees during the second half of October; to the Cabinet during the second 
half of November and to Council meetings within the first half of December.   
 
It was explained that there was specific work to complete around establishing the financial 
commitments of the partners for GA2 and the Growth Deal specifically. This was crucial to 
be able to proceed to seek recommendations for the councils to adopt in accordance with 
the timetable. It was intended to hold a workshop for officers in August, which would include 
officers from the Executive Group, together with the partners' Finance Directors from the 
councils and colleges in order to start reaching a viewpoint on the expenditure profiles of 
the projects and the financial framework in GA2. Following that, the workshop listed in the 
work programme would have to be held for representatives and members of the NWEAB to 
discuss the results of the officers' workshop and to reach a viewpoint on the way forward, 
but that would be in September. It was stressed that there was a balance to strike between 
the desire to move early with the projects, and the cost effect of that in terms of cash flow. It 
was noted that specialist work had been commissioned over the coming fortnight which 
would provide information for the officers' workshop, with the results of that fed into the 
members' workshop in due course. 
 
It was stressed that it was important that the Leaders were part of the workshops to be held 
with the councils' members to support the Plan. 
 

7. NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL - PRIVATE SECTOR ENGAGEMENT 
 
The report was submitted by Alwen Williams, Programme Director. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a)  To note the status of the current relations and engagement channels with the 

Private Sector. 
(b)  To note the intention of the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council to 

withdraw as a partner of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board. 
(c)  To note the draft Terms of Reference submitted by the Acting Chair of the 

Business Delivery Group and request a further report from the Programme 
Director, in consultation with the Host Authority's Monitoring Officer, on the 
proposed amendments to the terms of reference of the Business Delivery 
Group adopted by the Ambition Board. 

(ch)  To confirm the next proposed steps and actions to improve the engagement 
and understanding of the private sector. 

(d)  To correspond with the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to 
see whether or not Welsh Government could make a contribution to support the 
North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council, and to submit a much more detailed 
report regarding private sector engagement organisation to the next meeting. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
A decision was required in order to enable the Programme Office to invest in the design 
and delivery of mechanisms to improve private sector engagement in North Wales. 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 31/07/20 

DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted which:- 
 

 Provided an overview of the current relations and engagement channels between 
the NWEAB and the private sector in North Wales (Appendix 1). 

 Provided an update to members on the status of the North Wales Mersey Dee 
Business Council as a partner of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
(Appendix 2). 

 Provided proposed draft Terms of Reference submitted for consideration by the 
Acting Chair of the Business Delivery Group (Appendix 3). 

 Proposed the next steps and method of strengthening relations, engagement and 
involvement of the private sector in the North Wales Growth Deal (Appendix 4).  

 
Details were provided about the background and relevant considerations, legal implications 
and the consultations held. 
 
Reference was made to the decision of the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council to 
withdraw from the North Wales Economic Ambition Board and the Business Council's 
resignation letter was shared with members in its entirety. Ashley Rogers, in particular, was 
thanked for his contribution over the years to the work of the Board in developing projects 
and moving the entire deal forward. It was noted that, in the current climate, it was 
recognised that the main focus of the Business Council needed to be on the businesses 
they represented. However, though this was a sad situation, this could open the door for the 
Board to review and strengthen its relationship with the private sector by creating 
something new and innovative, which would offer a significant contribution from the private 
sector once more. It was added that the private sector in North Wales would be supportive 
of the Growth Deal's objectives, and the fact that something positive came out of a 
particularly difficult situation was welcomed. 
 
It was further noted that a meeting had already been held with Ashley Rogers and Jim 
Jones from the Business Council to discuss their ideas for future collaboration with the 
Board. It was noted that they were stakeholders with a contribution to make, and that some 
very good ideas had already been mentioned. 
 
Following the decision to review the role of the Business Delivery Group, it was noted that 
the Chair of the NWEAB attended the Group meeting to explain the logic behind the 
decision. There was considerable support at the meeting and the Group's response had 
been very positive. The Chair had also been witness to the fact that the Group asked very 
difficult and thorough questions about the various projects, which proved that they had a 
very important role in getting to the bottom of some of the projects and ensuring that they 
were realistic. 
 
As we move forward, it was noted that there was a need to consider some of the innovative 
and exciting ideas presented by the Business Delivery Group and the Business Council, 
and see how they could be combined, and to submit a much more detailed report regarding 
private sector engagement organisation to the next meeting. 
 
With reference to the decision to transfer the secretariat of the Business Delivery Group to 
the Programme Office, Gerry Beer, Glyndŵr University, was thanked for fulfilling this role to 
date.   
 
During the discussion the following matters were raised:- 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 31/07/20 

 Disappointment was expressed that the Business Council had withdrawn from the 
NWEAB, but the fact that steps were afoot to improve engagement with the private 
sector in its entirety was welcomed. 

 In response to a question regarding engagement with the private sector and other 
growth deals, it was noted that many deals were years ahead of the North Wales 
Growth Deal and had more experience in terms of how to create strong relations 
with the sector. It had to be acknowledged that North Wales was different to other 
regions, and it was important to focus on collaborating with the sector to create the 
best approach for North Wales, and take on board some of the lessons from 
elsewhere. No one had found the perfect approach as yet, and every region had 
faced challenges. 

 It was noted that the Business Council's letter referred to a lack of revenue, and it 
was asked whether funding sources for that should be looked at. 

 It was noted that losing the Business Council would be disastrous, and would send 
the wrong message out, and that the Board needed the expertise more than ever.  
To this end, it was suggested that the Board should agree in principle at this 
meeting whether to fund the Business Council or not. In response, it was noted that, 
although it was a sad situation, there were questions around propriety and a serious 
question about paying a member of the Board for their representation. All partners 
and the Business Council made a financial and / or in kind contribution.  The Board 
was advised about the propriety matters, and it was noted that such proposals could 
not be made without a formal report and guidance on these aspects. 

 It was suggested that Welsh Government could be asked whether they could 
provide grant support towards the financial sustainability of the Business Council 
(not paying them to be a member of the Board). 

 Iwan Davies (Conwy County Borough Council) noted that there were some technical 
matters arising in terms of the Draft Terms of Reference, and he would send them 
for the attention of the Host Authority's Monitoring Officer. 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion 

on the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14, Section 4, Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972. This paragraph 
is relevant as the report contains confidential and commercially sensitive information 
about the projects. This is pertinent to the situation of the councils, but specifically 
the parties who are applying, or who are partners for projects within the Growth Deal 
Programme. 

  
9. PROJECT BASELINE REVIEW 
  

The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Operations Manager. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a)  To note the content of the baseline review report and the presentation delivered 

at the meeting, and to continue to develop projects in order to assist to ensure 
the Final Growth Agreement at the earliest potential opportunity. 

(b)  To confirm the renaming of the 'Land-based Industries and Tourism 
Programme' as the Agri-Food and Tourism Programme. 

(c)  To confirm the renaming of the 'Advanced Manufacturing Programme' as the 
Innovation in High Value Manufacturing Programme. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 31/07/20 

To update the North Wales Economic Ambition Board on the position of each programme 
and project as part of the process to reach a Final Agreement for the North Wales Growth 
Deal. 
 
To receive the approval of the Board to rename two of the programmes so that they 
reflected their relevant terms of reference more accurately. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was discussed. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


